TOGAF® Series Guide
Digital Technology Adoption:
A Guide to Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development

Prepared by The Open Group Architecture Forum Technology Trends Work Stream

Copyright © 2021, The Open Group. All rights reserved.
No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means,
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior permission of the copyright owner.
This Guide has not been verified for avoidance of possible third-party proprietary rights. In implementing this Guide,
usual procedures to ensure the respect of possible third-party intellectual property rights should be followed.
TOGAF® Series Guide
Digital Technology Adoption: A Guide to Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development
ISBN:

1-947754-70-6

Document Number:

G212

Published by The Open Group, January 2021.
Comments relating to the material contained in this document may be submitted to:
The Open Group, Apex Plaza, Forbury Road, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 1AX, United Kingdom
or by electronic mail to:
ogspecs@opengroup.org

ii

TOGAF® Series Guide (2021)

Contents
1

Introduction ............................................................................................................... 1
1.1 Overview......................................................................................................... 1
1.2 Objective ......................................................................................................... 1
1.3 Current Literature ........................................................................................... 2

2

What is a Digital Technology Readiness Assessment? ............................................. 4
2.1 Overview......................................................................................................... 4
2.2 Problem Statement .......................................................................................... 4
2.3 Current Landscape .......................................................................................... 5
2.4 Motivation and Drivers ................................................................................... 5
2.5 Focus and Goals .............................................................................................. 7

3

The Impact and Benefits of Readiness Assessment .................................................. 8

4

Factors Impacting Digital Technology Adoption...................................................... 9
4.1 Foundational Factors Description ................................................................. 10
4.1.1
Vision ............................................................................................ 10
4.1.2
Sponsorship and Direction ............................................................ 11
4.1.3
IT Capability.................................................................................. 11
4.1.4
Culture ........................................................................................... 12
4.1.5
Scope and Scale ............................................................................. 13
4.1.6
Business Rationale ........................................................................ 14
4.1.7
Implementation Approach ............................................................. 14
4.2 Impact Factors Description ........................................................................... 15
4.2.1
Business Model Adaptability ........................................................ 15
4.2.2
Skills and Competence .................................................................. 16
4.2.3
Technology Maturity ..................................................................... 16
4.2.4
Ecosystem...................................................................................... 17
4.2.5
Governance and Compliance......................................................... 18
4.3 Sustaining Factors Description ..................................................................... 18
4.3.1
Value Realization .......................................................................... 18
4.3.2
Policy and Regulations .................................................................. 19
4.3.3
Funding and Resources ................................................................. 20

5

Charting the Course for Digital Technology Adoption ........................................... 21
5.1 Step 1: Select the Adoption Approach .......................................................... 21
5.2 Step 2: Perform Digital Technology Readiness Assessment ........................ 23
5.3 Step 3: Identify Factors Needing Management Attention ............................ 23
5.4 Step 4: Address Shortcomings and Initiate Digital Technology
Adoption ....................................................................................................... 25

6

Architectural Implication and Alignment to the TOGAF ADM ............................. 27

Digital Technology Adoption: A Guide to Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development

iii

iv

7

Conclusion .............................................................................................................. 30

A

Ready-to-Use Assessment Questionnaire ............................................................... 31
A.1 Explanation of the Scale Used ...................................................................... 31
A.2 Digital Technology Readiness Assessment – Questionnaire ........................ 31

TOGAF® Series Guide (2021)

Preface
The Open Group

The Open Group is a global consortium that enables the achievement of business objectives
through technology standards. Our diverse membership of more than 800 organizations includes
customers, systems and solutions suppliers, tools vendors, integrators, academics, and
consultants across multiple industries.
The mission of The Open Group is to drive the creation of Boundaryless Information Flow™
achieved by:


Working with customers to capture, understand, and address current and emerging
requirements, establish policies, and share best practices



Working with suppliers, consortia, and standards bodies to develop consensus and
facilitate interoperability, to evolve and integrate specifications and open source
technologies



Offering a comprehensive set of services to enhance the operational efficiency of
consortia



Developing and operating the industry’s premier certification service and encouraging
procurement of certified products

Further information on The Open Group is available at www.opengroup.org.
The Open Group publishes a wide range of technical documentation, most of which is focused
on development of Standards and Guides, but which also includes white papers, technical
studies, certification and testing documentation, and business titles. Full details and a catalog are
available at www.opengroup.org/library.
®

The TOGAF Standard, a Standard of The Open Group

The TOGAF Standard is a proven enterprise methodology and framework used by the world’s
leading organizations to improve business efficiency.
This Document

This document is a TOGAF® Series Guide to Digital Technology Adoption: A Guide to
Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development. It has been developed and approved by The
Open Group.
More information is available, along with a number of tools, guides, and other resources, at
www.opengroup.org/architecture.
This document is organized as follows:


Chapter 1 describes the scope of the provided adoption guidance

Digital Technology Adoption: A Guide to Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development

v



Chapter 2 introduces the concept of digital technology readiness by describing the
problem statement being addressed, a summary of the currently published literature,
motivation and drivers to adopt digital technologies, and focus and goals of this document



Chapter 3 elaborates on the impact and benefits of a readiness assessment to
organizations, and also addresses the key question of “why” organizations should
administer a readiness assessment



Chapter 4 lists and describes the factors that influence the adoption of digital technologies
to enable a progressive adoption; the factors are categorized as follows:
— Foundational factors: factors that organizations must have to establish the minimum
acceptable readiness to adopt digital technologies
— Impact factors: factors that enhance or amplify the effectiveness of the foundational
factors by providing supporting conditions
— Sustaining factors: factors that enable the institutionalization of the adoption of digital
technologies for sustained long-term benefits



Chapter 5 elaborates the steps that organizations are intended to take to effectuate a
structured way to plan, adopt, evaluate, and evolve the adoption of digital technologies



Chapter 6 provides guidance on how the factors of digital technology adoption could be
addressed as organizations traverse the TOGAF® Architecture Development Method
(ADM)
The intention of this chapter is to set the stage for digital technology adoption and
integrate the journey into the process of Enterprise Architecture.



Chapter 7 summarizes all the chapters, and furthermore establishes the conditions for
organizations to embark on their respective adoption journeys with the aim of eventually
raising the maturity of adoption



Appendix A contains the complete questionnaire along with scoring guidelines as a readyto-use tool for organizations to rapidly kickstart their respective journeys
®

About the TOGAF Series Guides

The TOGAF® Series Guides contain guidance on how to use the TOGAF Standard and how to
adapt it to fulfill specific needs.
The TOGAF® Series Guides are expected to be the most rapidly developing part of the TOGAF
Standard and are positioned as the guidance part of the standard. While the TOGAF
Fundamental Content is expected to be long-lived and stable, guidance on the use of the TOGAF
Standard can be industry, architectural style, purpose, and problem-specific. For example, the
stakeholders, concerns, views, and supporting models required to support the transformation of
an extended enterprise may be significantly different than those used to support the transition of
an in-house IT environment to the cloud; both will use the Architecture Development Method
(ADM), start with an Architecture Vision, and develop a Target Architecture on the way to an
Implementation and Migration Plan. The TOGAF Fundamental Content remains the essential
scaffolding across industry, domain, and style.

vi

TOGAF® Series Guide (2021)

Trademarks
ArchiMate, DirecNet, Making Standards Work, Open O logo, Open O and Check Certification
logo, Platform 3.0, The Open Group, TOGAF, UNIX, UNIXWARE, and the Open Brand X logo
are registered trademarks and Boundaryless Information Flow, Build with Integrity Buy with
Confidence, Commercial Aviation Reference Architecture, Dependability Through Assuredness,
Digital Practitioner Body of Knowledge, DPBoK, EMMM, FACE, the FACE logo, FHIM
Profile Builder, the FHIM logo, FPB, Future Airborne Capability Environment, IT4IT, the IT4IT
logo, O-AA, O-DEF, O-HERA, O-PAS, Open Agile Architecture, Open FAIR, Open Footprint,
Open Process Automation, Open Subsurface Data Universe, Open Trusted Technology Provider,
OSDU, Sensor Integration Simplified, SOSA, and the SOSA logo are trademarks of The Open
Group.
All other brands, company, and product names are used for identification purposes only and may
be trademarks that are the sole property of their respective owners.

Digital Technology Adoption: A Guide to Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development

vii

About the Authors
Bharat Thakarar, Tata Consultancy Services

Bharat is a Senior Consultant at Tata Consultancy Services Limited, with 22 years of experience
in various industries. As an Enterprise Architect, he has a track record for the successful delivery
of strategic consulting, enterprise transformation, and implementation projects. He has worked
on strategic consulting projects for cloud adoption and Digital Transformation in medium to
large enterprises across a number of geographies. He has also executed high-value digital
workspace transformation, cloud migration, and cloud landscaping projects. Currently, he
focuses on enterprise-wide cloud transformation, readiness assessment, cloud footprint
optimization, application rationalization, performance analysis, and business process
reengineering areas using digital technologies. He is also a certified PMP and SAFe Agilist.
Dr. Pallab Saha, The Open Group

As Chief Architect at The Open Group, and President of the Association of Enterprise Architects
(India), Dr. Saha has been identified as a Thought Leader by IBM Smart City Connect, and
featured by Forbes Magazine. A MeitY-NeGD Senior Lead Expert in Enterprise Architecture
and a Visiting Professor of Digital Architecture at the Indian Institute of Management,
Visakhapatnam, Dr. Saha advises various ministries and states on matters pertaining to
government-wide architecture initiatives. He has been a key contributing author of the India
Enterprise Architecture (IndEA) Framework and the Digital Service Standard (DSS), and the coauthor of the Agile IndEA Framework, playing a critical role in these being notified as national
standards. He has been a member of the high-level committee involved in the development of
India’s National Digital Health Blueprint for the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare,
Government of India. His work has been used as a primary reference for the SDG Digital
Investment Framework by the International Telecommunication Union (ITU), and he has
authored ITU’s thematic report on Digital Transformation. Previously, as Head of Wipro’s
Government and Public Sector Architecture Practice, he was selected as an elite Distinguished
Member of Technical Staff (DMTS). Dr. Saha has published five books on Enterprise
Architecture. His work has been translated into Arabic, Mandarin, Korean, Russian, and Polish.
Dr. Saha was the Chief Architect to Andhra Pradesh State Enterprise Architecture (ePragati)
taking it to international prominence. He is a two-time recipient of the Microsoft research grant
supported by the UN, and a joint recipient of the Innovation Fund by the Land Transport
Authority of Singapore. His work has been cited by the United Nations, ITU, World Health
Organization, US Department of Defense, Open Technology Foundation, Info-Tech Research
Group, Carlsberg and he has contributed to the World Bank EA Guidelines for Mongolia,
Vietnam, and Bangladesh. He has been an examiner for research degrees to the UNSW, a
visiting researcher to the UN University, an expert reviewer to the Association of Computing
Machinery (ACM) EA Tech Pack, and an invited faculty at the Carnegie Mellon University. He
was instrumental in introducing Enterprise Architecture into the post-graduate (MBA)
curriculum in IIM Visakhapatnam and IIT Delhi.
Ganga Charan Gopisetty, SAP Labs

Ganga is currently Chief Architect (Innovative Business Solutions), Banking and Financial
Services at SAP Labs India. He has more than 25 years of international experience with banks
viii

TOGAF® Series Guide (2021)

like JP Morgan Chase, Barclays, and Lehman Brothers NY and the Big Four professional service
firms like KPMG and PwC in areas of corporate finance, treasury, banking, risk management,
regtech, and fintech – designing and implementing frameworks and technology solutions,
providing risk advisory services, and reengineering processes through automation. He is a
Computer Science Engineer with an MBA in Finance. His other treasury and risk qualifications
include FRM, PRM, CTP, CISA, and he is currently pursuing a doctorate on the application of
emerging technologies in financial services.
Meheresh Masanpally, KPMG

Meheresh is an IT and business transformation expert, who manages cross-functional teams
driving business outcomes in the USA, India, and Germany. He is TOGAF 9 Certified, and also
certified in ITIL, SAFe Agilist, ScrumMaster, Pega CSA, SAP PI, and also “Operational
Analysis” and “Financial Analysis” from the Basel Institute on Governance. He is qualified in
UGC-NET and has co-authored several pieces of thought leadership in the Finance, Strategy,
Marketing, and Competition Act.
Shailesh Agaskar, Capgemini

Shailesh is a Senior Enterprise Solutions Architect with Capgemini Cloud and Digital Practice
with over two decades of rich and diverse experience in Information Technology, Business,
Consulting, and Leadership. He brings expertise in the architecture of large complex software
systems, software products, solution conceptualization, Digital Transformation assessments, and
end-to-end solution delivery to conform and adhere to business outcomes. He drives thought
leadership, innovation, architecture governance boards, evaluates emerging technologies,
technology and tool standardization, design strategies, promotes industrialization, and leads the
architecture community within Capgemini and is a mentor to aspiring architects. Shailesh is
TOGAF 9 Certified, a Capgemini IAF Practitioner, and is a member of industry forums like The
Open Group and IEEE.
Sripriya Venkatesan, Capgemini

Sripriya is a Senior Architect working on Innovation and Solutioning for key clients at
Capgemini. She is TOGAF 9 Certified. She has more than 18 years of experience in the IT
industry and has worked for key Fortune 20 clients globally – some at client locations for
mission-critical complex application platforms. She has driven delivery architectures for large
enterprises in varied sectors and has worked with both service-oriented and product-based
companies. She is an AI champion in her group from India and a part of the Women in Delivery
Capgemini initiative. She strongly believes that, as architects, it is essential to keep learning to
keep up with today’s fast-paced technology.
Vishal Kumar, EY

Vishal is a TOGAF 9 Certified professional and working group leader for this document. He
works as a consultant in the Government and Public sector and is associated with EY. He is ITIL
Certified and has enhanced his career experiences with an MBA in Telecom Management. He
has earned Design Thinking and Digital bronze badges within EY. He has co-authored three
research papers that are published in reputed journals on the subject of financial inclusion, facial
emotion detection technology, and brand communication. He believes in taking part in
community-based activities and is an active participant of the AEA Hyderabad Chapter.

Digital Technology Adoption: A Guide to Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development

ix

Acknowledgements
The Open Group gratefully acknowledges members of The Open Group Architecture Forum past
and present for their contribution in the development of this document, including:


Kelly Cannon



Michael Fulton



Sonia Gonzalez



Bramhanand Jha

The Open Group gratefully acknowledges the following reviewers who participated in the
Company Review of this document:

x



Mark Dickson



Christopher Frost



Basil Vandegriend



William Warrender



Robert Weisman



Herbert Williams III

TOGAF® Series Guide (2021)

Referenced Documents
The following documents are directly referenced in this TOGAF® Series Guide:
(Please note that the links below are good at the time of writing but cannot be guaranteed for the
future.)
[1]

Perceived Usefulness, Perceived Ease of Use, and User Acceptance of Information
Technology, by Fred D. Davis, September 1989, published by MIS Quarterly, 13(3)

[2]

User Acceptance of Information Technology: Toward a Unified View, by Viswanath
Venkatesh, Michael G. Morris, Gordon B. Davis, and Fred D. Davis, 2003, published
by MIS Quarterly, 27(3)

[3]

Diffusion of Innovations, by Everett M. Rogers, 1983, published by The Free Press

[4]

AI Adoption Strategies, by Abhishek Dasgupta and Steven Wendler, March 2019,
published by the Centre for Technology & Global Affairs, University of Oxford; refer
to: www.ctga.ox.ac.uk/article/ai-adoption-strategies

[5]

The TOGAF® Standard, Version 9.2, a standard of The Open Group (C182), published
by The Open Group, April 2018; refer to: www.opengroup.org/library/c182

[6]

The Digital Practitioner Body of Knowledge™ Standard, a standard of The Open
Group (C196), published by The Open Group, April 2018; refer to:
www.opengroup.org/library/c196

[7]

The “How” of Transformation, by Michael Bucy, Adrian Finlayson, Greg Kelly, and
Chris Moye, May 2016, published by McKinsey; refer to:
www.mckinsey.com/industries/retail/our-insights/the-how-of-transformation#

[8]

Companies that Failed at Digital Transformation and What we can Learn from Them,
by Blake Morgan, September 2019, published by Forbes; refer to:
www.forbes.com/sites/blakemorgan/2019/09/30/companies-that-failed-at-digitaltransformation-and-what-we-can-learn-from-them/#6adb9fa9603c

[9]

IT4IT™ Reference Architecture, Version 2.1, a standard of The Open Group (C171),
published by The Open Group, January 2017, refer to:
www.opengroup.org/library/c171

[10]

TOGAF® Series Guide: Business Models (G18A), June 2018, published by The Open
Group; refer to: www.opengroup.org/library/g18a

[11]

A Survey of Technology Readiness Level Users, by Katharina Tomaschek, Alison
Olechowski, Steven Eppinger, and Nitin Joglekar, July 2016, published by INCOSE;
refer to: http://web.mit.edu/eppinger/www/pdf/Tomaschek_INCOSE2016.pdf

Digital Technology Adoption: A Guide to Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development

xi

The following documents are valuable reading in support of this document:

xii



Affective Technology Acceptance Model: Extending the Technology Acceptance Model
with Positive and Negative Affect, by Angela Lee Siew Hoong, Lip Sam Thi, and MeiHua Lin, November 2017, published by IntechOpen; refer to:
http://dx.doi.org/10.5772/intechopen.70351



Analysis on IoT Platforms Adoption Activities, by V. Barchetti, M. Senigalliesi,
O.Vermesan, R. Bahr, T. Macchia, A. Gluhak, S. Hubert, S. Vallet Chevillard, and F.
Clari, March 2017, published by H2020 – UNIFY IoT Project; refer to:
http://www.internet-of-things-research.eu/pdf/D03_02_WP03_H2020_UNIFYIoT_Final.pdf



A Review of Technology Acceptance and Adoption Models and Theories, by Hamed
Taherdoost, April 2018, published by Procedia Manufacturing; refer to:
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.promfg.2018.03.137



Challenges of Industry 4.0 Technology Adoption for SMEs: The Case of Japan, by Martin
Prause, October 2019, Sustainability, MDPI, Open Access Journal, Vol. 11(20); refer to:
https://ideas.repec.org/a/gam/jsusta/v11y2019i20p5807-d278259.html



CIO Innovation Index: A Blueprint for Successful Startup Engagement, 2019, Sapphire
Ventures; refer to: https://sapphireventures.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/SapphireVentures-CIO-Innovation-Index-2019-report.pdf



Digital Technologies and Enterprise Architecture: The Architect in the Digital Era,
December 2018, CIGREF Report; refer to: https://www.cigref.fr/cigref-report-digitaltechnologies-enterprise-architecture-the-architect-in-the-digital-era



Digital Technology Diffusion: A Matter of Capabilities, Incentives, or Both?, by Dan
Andrews, Giuseppe Nicoletti, and Christina Timiliotis, 2018, OECD Economics
Department Working Papers, No. 1476, OECD Publishing; refer to:
https://doi.org/10.1787/7c542c16-en



Digital Transformation and the Role of Enterprise Architecture, by Dr. Pallab Saha, 2019,
International Telecommunication Union (ITU) Publications; refer to:
http://handle.itu.int/11.1002/pub/81404388-en



Enterprise Architecture as a Success Factor in Digital Transformations, Digital
Architecture Study, May 2020, by Capgemini Invent; refer to:
https://www.capgemini.com/us-en/resources/digital-architecture-study-2020/



Enterprise Reboot: Scale Digital Technologies to Grow and Thrive in the New Reality,
August 2020, by KPMG International and HFS Research; refer to:
https://home.kpmg/au/en/home/insights/2020/08/enterprise-reboot-digital-technologies-innew-reality.html



Readiness Assessment & Developing Project Aims, by US Department of Health and
Human Services, Health Resources, and Services Administration (HRSA); refer to:
https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/quality/toolbox/508pdfs/readinessassessment.pdf

TOGAF® Series Guide (2021)



Successful Information Technology Adaptation Process to Enable Business Agility, by
Siti Yasmina Zubaedah, Benny Ranti, and Jos Luhukay, November 2017, Proceedings of
the International Conference on Business and Management Research (ICBMR 2017);
refer to: https://doi.org/10.2991/icbmr-17.2017.48

Digital Technology Adoption: A Guide to Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development

xiii

xiv

TOGAF® Series Guide (2021)

1

Introduction

1.1

Overview
Digital Transformation is shaping up to be the latest industry challenge. This is being
exacerbated by the convergence of several trends, further magnified by society’s reliance on
digital technology to work, live, and connect, without any geographical constraints. It is
transforming the way interactions are occurring and services are being delivered. Enterprises can
no longer rely on old habits and practices to play this new digital game, and this is causing
disruption across all industries. Industries are changing at a rapid pace and will no longer be as
they used to be. It is already apparent that better prepared organizations are riding the wave
while many, including new-age companies and their over-hyped business models, are biting the
dust. Five profound changes we are witnessing are:
1.

Digital Transformation is becoming an ongoing imperative across the board.

2.

Disruptors are being disrupted, and the rate of disruption is getting faster.

3.

Enterprises are fully committing to digital governance to drive sustained success.

4.

Enterprises are discovering new value propositions to survive and thrive.

5.

Harnessing digital technologies is becoming a ubiquitous organizational capability.

The adoption of digital technology is increasingly becoming a critical success factor to
accelerate transformation. Enterprises are aiming to differentiate themselves from their
competition based on how smartly they can harness digital technology to realize business
outcomes. “Digital virtuosity” is a construct that has come to be a critical part of the
organizational fabric.
This document covers the critical tenets of digital technology adoption for any organization. The
application of this document is technology-neutral by design. The readers of this document will
get a defined roadmap that could be leveraged for adopting digital technology. It is imperative to
note that this document covers the roadmap for digital technology adoption. In other words, this
document focuses on pre-adoption aspects rather than digital maturity after the adoption is made
(i.e., post-adoption digital mastery). The intent of the document is to facilitate readers with a
readiness assessment which is to be used as a toolkit. The assessment has been created keeping
the holistic view of an organization in consideration.

1.2

Objective
The objectives of this document are to:


Describe how enterprises adopt digital technologies



Identify, organize, and explain the factors that can be used to assess the readiness of
enterprises for digital technologies

Digital Technology Adoption: A Guide to Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development

1



Elaborate how the factors are instrumental to better prepare for Digital Transformation



Facilitate enterprises in crafting an effective roadmap to adoption

The document is intended for business and technology leaders. It is developed in a way that the
tools and techniques provided can be readily put to use. It promotes the use of a well-thought-out
and a proactive approach to digital technology adoption, rather than a haphazard way of stitching
together various technologies simply because they are available. Enterprise Architects are
expected to play a key role in leading and guiding the process of assessment, administering the
questionnaire, validating the responses by way of their expertise, and enabling alignment to the
process of architecture development and implementation as digital technologies become part of
the organizational fabric and narrative. In short, in using this document, Enterprise Architects are
expected to select the right digital technology, for the right reasons, at the right time, and craft
the right environment in the organization to derive full benefits and long-term value.

1.3

Current Literature
In the main body of digital technology literature, there is a dearth of work on how enterprises
adopt these technologies, what factors influence adoption, and what mechanisms are put in place
to effectuate successful adoption. In general, the focus is more on the efficacy of emerging
technologies. Current literature reveals trends in digital technology and how these trends change
based on various dynamics. Also, there have been studies and research conducted on adoption
factors about technology in silos; for instance, organization-related factors that lead to the
adoption of particular technology like Artificial Intelligence (AI) or the Internet of Things (IoT),
etc.
Studies have been conducted to understand the challenges that act as a constraint to the adoption
of a particular technology. Additionally, researchers have identified various drivers of
technology diffusion and the macroeconomic consequence of such diffusion. This includes
analyzing the adoption lag across technologies. There has been extensive work done on the role
of communication channels and other agents for technology adoption. Previous work has
developed certain models having applications in various fields. The Technology Adoption
Model (TAM) [1] and the Unified Theory of Acceptance and Use of Technology (UTAUT) [2]
are most widely applied. These models underscore the factors from the end-user side of
technology for its adoption. There are certain approaches and models defined in the literature. A
few of the models researched are: Innovation Diffusion Theory (IDT) and Diffusion of
Innovations (DoI) [3], and Functionality, Availability, Complexity, Cost (FACC) [4]. All of
these cover “technology” as a broad generic construct, rather than specifically addressing digital
technologies. Furthermore, few other adoption models are proprietary in nature.
One thread of current work shows the evolving role of Enterprise Architects on Agile innovation
teams. The need for Enterprise Architects to have a holistic approach in the digital landscape is
brought forth. This requires a detailed multi-stakeholder approach and contextual awareness for
the delivery of solution architecture. In the digital role, Enterprise Architects act as a facilitator
for decision-making towards the development of new digital products and services. Enterprise
Architects are seen to be enabling the digitization of customer journeys and the processes and
operations. These digital interventions contribute to the optimization of value chains. In this new
role to create digital enterprises, Enterprise Architects create all-inclusive transparency and lineof-sight across all the layers of architecture. This facilitates finding the right digital technology
and its solution design.

2

TOGAF® Series Guide (2021)

Current studies confirm that a comprehensive IT strategy is paramount for digital technology.
This has resulted in the successful implementation of digital technologies and has helped shorten
the duration for the Proof of Concept (PoC). Tools like the Innovation Interaction Framework
have been developed that describe the interplay between the operational process to adopt
emerging technology, personal leadership of the CIO, and the organization’s business needs.
These frameworks help to evaluate and benchmark organizational readiness. Multiple studies
have also put forth the reasons for the failures of digital technology-enabled transformation
initiatives, and most tend to suggest strategies to address these reasons. It is clear that these
reasons are repeated so often they are now even being termed “anti-patterns”, highlighting their
wide degree of existence.
Studies have shown that visible trust gaps for emerging technologies impede its adoption. There
is a case of ‘black-box’ when it comes to the understanding of the digital technology. It is pivotal
for decision-makers and leadership of organizations to understand what the adoption of digital
technology could mean and the best approach for adoption.
Analysis of the current literature points to the need to have a technology-neutral Digital
Technology Readiness Assessment (DTRA). There has been a great deal of technology-based
research carried out in silos. In the digital technology era, the need for having a technologyneutral toolkit for readiness assessment is imperative with the ever-evolving digital technology
stack. Thus, the requirement for a readiness assessment as a toolkit will benefit in assessing
digital technology across the identified critical factors. The process of selecting the adoption
approach, performing a readiness assessment, analyzing the implication of missing factors, and
integrating the factors with the TOGAF ADM [5] is critical for a comprehensive strategy for the
adoption of digital technology. This need is consistent with the developing role of Enterprise
Architects to bring in the right stakeholders early in the digital technology adoption process.
There are techniques available to evaluate the organizational readiness to undergo a business
transformation. It is vital to understand the value proposition of the business transformation
readiness assessment vis à vis the DTRA:


Firstly, the DTRA captures the factors specifically targeted to digital technologies as a
common construct, but not limited to any specific technology per se



Secondly, the DTRA highlights the implications of missing factors to help stakeholders
strategize their approach considering the primary consequences of the missing factors



Lastly, the DTRA is encompassed with steps that need to be followed for successful
digital technology adoption by an enterprise

This document addresses the gap as evidenced in the current literature by covering an area that is
becoming increasingly more relevant in light of the transformation initiatives being undertaken
across the board. Digital technologies are here to stay, grow, and evolve. Therefore, it is only
natural for this document to make adoption as seamless as possible by enabling preparation
adequately, and keeping in view that by failing to prepare, enterprises prepare to fail.

Digital Technology Adoption: A Guide to Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development

3

2

What is a Digital Technology Readiness Assessment?

2.1

Overview
Most of the enterprises that have already onboarded the Digital Transformation journey are
working on key aspects of leveraging the latest technologies to offer business services in a
digital form. Enterprises undergoing Digital Transformation must eventually adopt digital
technologies while keeping Information Technology (IT) as the foundation. As per the Digital
Practitioner Body of Knowledge™ Standard, also known as the DPBoK™ Standard [6], digital
technology is defined as: “information technology in the form of a product or service that is
digitally consumable to create or enable business value”.
Traditionally, IT is used by an enterprise to enable the operations of employees and businesses to
function in terms of hardware and software. Commonly, the IT department would run everything
(or manage the contracts with third parties who delivered part or all of the service).
Enterprises, as part of their Digital Transformation, also tend to adopt various strategies like
social, mobile, analytics, and cloud. All these are treated in isolation, which does not provide for
end-to-end digital technology adoption. Again, substituting physical resources with digital
equivalents does not equate to Digital Transformation. The DPBoK Standard defines digital
enterprise as: “an enterprise characterized by the creation of digitalized products or services
that are either delivered fully digitally (e.g., digital medial or online banking), or where physical
products and services are obtained by the customer by digital means”.
A few things to better understand digital technology include:

2.2



The nature of digital technologies like cloud, IoT, mobile, social media, analytics,
AI/Machine Learning (ML) is different; these technologies complement each other instead
of competing with existing systems and information enabling more leverage with less
disruption



Digital technologies and the strategies associated with them bring together digital and
physical resources, enabling business innovation instead of disruption



Digital technologies are leveraged to concentrate on specific business outcomes rather
than just trying to implement large strategies that have no clear focus and visibility of the
magnitude of effort required

Problem Statement
Every enterprise that has decided to embark on an enterprise-wide Digital Transformation needs
to assess how prepared it is for the transformation journey. A readiness assessment needs to be
performed to get a view of how ready the enterprise is for a big change. A readiness assessment
is a measurement of the preparedness of enterprises to undergo a large transformation.
Enterprises do not want to start a big transformation without knowing if they have the resources
to accomplish the evolution effectively and derive the full benefits sustainably.

4

TOGAF® Series Guide (2021)

The DTRA gives decision-makers the knowledge and assurance that their company’s proposed
endeavor will be successful if they decide to go ahead and do it. It also saves the company’s
reputation by avoiding a potentially high-profile failure by engaging in a transformation that the
enterprise is not ready to complete.
A readiness assessment usually assesses the following at a high level:

2.3



Transformation goals and objectives



Expectations and concerns, and potential value



Leadership support for the program



Ability to adapt to change



Ways to minimize potential transformation failure



Transformation governance and decision-making



Internal capability to make the transformation happen



Other critical program needs like process management and governance

Current Landscape
A staggering 70% of transformation programs fail [7] and, similarly, 70% of Digital
Transformation programs fail [8]. Although most companies and executives know how crucial it
is to evolve with technology and create digital processes and solutions, putting it into action is a
different story. Many companies have embarked on Digital Transformations only to hit
roadblocks and give up. Understanding what went wrong with the following three examples
provides critical insights and guidelines of things to avoid, to point future Digital
Transformations in the right direction:


A global multi-national created a new digital business unit but was focused on size instead
of quality; too large an organization to transform all at once especially without a true
business vision of what it was trying to achieve



A major car manufacturer started a new digital service that was separate from the rest of
the company instead of integrating digital solutions



A multi-national consumer goods corporation failed to consider the competition or
impending economic crash; it failed to look at what was going on in the industry – to see
if it was already ahead of competitors – and what was going on with the economy
A Digital Transformation for transformation’s sake only is not effective; it must, rather,
consider all outside factors and be tightly tied to strategy.

Such missteps can spell doom for Digital Transformation, but all three companies managed to
try again with better success.

2.4

Motivation and Drivers
Therefore, this makes the DTRA an imperative; the consideration of all the key factors well in
advance to have the risk and mitigation strategies, preparedness, and appetite for change planned

Digital Technology Adoption: A Guide to Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development

5

as part of the roadmap for transition. This makes a readiness assessment a prerequisite for
onboarding or moving forward in digital technology adoption.
Some factors that are driving the adoption of digital technology adoption for enterprises are:


The evolution of business models
Digital technologies enable radically new go-to-market approaches and product/service
combinations. Entire value chains are impacted, creating new customer value propositions
and monetization paths. Business model changes enabled by technology are causing
disruption across all sectors of the global economy. Established businesses must recognize
these changes and transform their organizations to mitigate new threats and take
advantage of new opportunities created by digital technologies.



The modernization of business channels and the need to increase customer reach
Digital Transformation is the integration of digital technology into all areas of a business,
resulting in fundamental changes to how a business operates and the value it delivers to its
customers. Put simply, it is about changing the way a business interacts with its customers
and how they provide their customers with a consistent experience whenever and
wherever they need it. In fact, when asked about factors that influence a business decision
to implement a Digital Transformation strategy, nearly half of all organizations cited
customer experience and customer satisfaction as their leading influences.



Ever-increasing computing power on the cloud
Ever-increasing computing power and maturity of the cloud has enabled the exploration of
new innovative ideas at scale. This also enables enterprises to fail fast and improve or do
it right the first time in an iterative, Minimum Viable Product (MVP)-based approach.



The ubiquity of the Internet as a platform
The ubiquity of the Internet as a platform enables connected things to be a reality. This
opens up new avenues for exploring an enormous amount of data collected to create
insights driving the Digital Transformation.



The emergence of open-source software
Open-source software is driving Digital Transformation through the co-creation of
software. Community-based crowd-sourced development of new digital technologies and
maturing existing open-source software creates positive disruption through the
engagement of both customers and employees, encouraging collaboration and improved
productivity. Open-source software comes in handy to quickly prototype ideas,
experiment with trending technologies, and build on these trends.



The emergence of technopreneurs
Technopreneurs are on the rise and are creating successful startups through digital
technologies. Technopreneurs come up with an idea and bring in disruption by thinking
out of the box with different ideas that challenge the status quo. They create products or
solutions using digital technologies on the rise, to change the traditional ways of doing
business. This is only possible due to the ease of access to digital technologies that is in
turn powered by ever-increasing computing power, inexpensive hardware, the ubiquity of
the Internet as a platform, and an ever-maturing and advancing broadband speed.

6

TOGAF® Series Guide (2021)



The rise of digital enterprises as market disruptors
Digital Transformation is all about the positive disruption of standard practices of doing
business using technology, people, and processes to radically change business
performance and outcomes. It is about the transformation of organizational decisionmaking enabled through technological advancement. Organizations can work in a more
Agile way and scale their business to become more competitive through new ways of
thinking and transforming standard business-as-usual processes. Digital technologies play
an integral role in helping organizations transform these processes. Digital technologies
enable organizations to drive higher levels of innovation and to easily reengineer business
processes. For organizations looking to kickstart organizational Digital Transformation, it
is important to focus on what is not changing to help speed adoption and reduce the
resistance to change. Digital technologies help organizations to take the next step by
automating processes, leaving their employees to focus on high-level tasks.

2.5

Focus and Goals
This document focuses exclusively on identifying, elaborating, and structuring the factors for
conducting a readiness assessment concerning adoption of digital technologies. An assessment
tool (in the form of a questionnaire) is provided for ready-use. The content in this document and
in the tool are domain, sector, industry, and technology-agnostic. In other words, it can be used
by any kind of organization.
The goals of this document are to:


Raise awareness of the risks associated with the adoption of digital technologies, which
includes the ability to understand the full spectrum of risks associated with the adoption of
digital technologies, and how these risks can impact the adoption and derail
transformation programs



Provide a generic tool for evaluating the degree of readiness to adopt digital technologies,
not limited to the current set of technologies but also with applicability for future yet-to-be
available digital technologies



Provide insights into the impact of the DTRA by introducing factors that enterprises need
to be cognizant of in order to plan their strategy and execution plan

Digital Technology Adoption: A Guide to Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development

7

3

The Impact and Benefits of Readiness Assessment
The impact and benefits of conducting a DTRA is multi-faceted. The DTRA provides an
opportunity to analyze the as-is state pertaining to the digital technology of an enterprise. It helps
to evaluate the organization circumventing certain key factors – what the organization is doing
well, what needs improvement, and how to prioritize their transformation/adoption strategy.
This is an empowering tool for Enterprise Architects. With the DTRA as a toolkit, Enterprise
Architects can leverage the learning for designing processes to overcome the barriers for digital
technology adoption.
It is pertinent to mention that with the evolving role of the Enterprise Architect in the field of
emerging technology, architects are now expected to transcend boundaries and become holistic
in nature. In this regard, the DTRA can help to identify gaps in non-architecture areas as well –
and by highlighting the gaps within the factors identified, it is possible to help businesses
understand the consequences and remedy the gaps. The DTRA can help to identify potential
barriers to digital technology adoption. The coherent view being brought by the DTRA would
lead to timely buy-in from senior management and leadership. For instance, a weak
understanding of vision or scope or lack of sponsorship may indicate that the organization has
not given enough thought to technology adoption.
The five key benefits of conducting the DTRA are as follows:
Solidifies goals related to digital technology and expectations

Taking the assessment and utilizing the findings could mitigate
the risk of a big-bang failure in digital technology adoption

Identifies stakeholders early and positions them in a stakeholder
map (power versus interest)
Prepares leadership and other stakeholders for managing the
complexity of the process

Gives a head start to prepare for digital technology-related
governance and decision-making structures
Figure 1: Benefits of DTRA

8

TOGAF® Series Guide (2021)

4

Factors Impacting Digital Technology Adoption
Foundational factors: factors that organizations must have to establish the minimum acceptable
readiness to adopt digital technologies.
Impact factors: factors that enhance or amplify the effectiveness of primary factors by
providing supporting conditions.
Sustaining factors: factors that enable the institutionalization of the adoption of digital
technologies for sustained long-term benefits.
Table 1: Factor Categorization
Foundational Factors

Impact Factors

Sustaining Factors

Vision

Business Model Adaptability

Value Realization

Sponsorship and Direction

Skills and Competence

Policy and Regulations

IT Capability

Technology Maturity

Funding and Resources

Culture

Ecosystem

Scope and Scale

Governance and Compliance

Business Rationale
Implementation Approach

In Table 1, factors are arranged in each category. To map the relations amongst the factors, a
factor dependency diagram is created (see Figure 2). This diagram highlights how these factors
are inter-dependent, depicting only the strong and dominant relationships among the factors. The
subsequent chapters describe the factors along with short case contexts in practical settings to
enable deeper thinking and reflection.

Digital Technology Adoption: A Guide to Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development

9

Legend
Foundational Factor

Vision
Aspires

Impact Factor

Triggers

Assists

Funding and Resources

Sustaining Factor

Sponsorship and Direction
Def ines
Stimulates

Scope and Scale

Business Rationale

Leads to
Catalyzes

Empowers

Culture

Business Model
Adaptability

Organization’s
Digital
Technology
Readiness

Drives

Governance and
Compliance

Governs

Strengthens

Implementation Approach

Enhances

IT Capability

Quantif ies
Complements
Conduces
Results in

Value Realization

Technology Maturity

Ecosystem

Skills and
Competence

Augments

Policy and Regulations

Figure 2: Factor Dependency Diagram

4.1

Foundational Factors Description

4.1.1

Vision
The vision for adopting a specific digital technology is the organization’s desire to grow,
progress, or become more efficient in sustainability or in competition by using specific digital
technology. In general, it expresses the willingness or propensity of the organization to
experiment, adopt, or adapt new technology for its benefit toward the overall vision, mission, or
strategy of the organization. It also lays out the desired outcome and the timeline required to
achieve it. The existence of such a vision shows the commitment of the organization to the
technology adoption, and the clarity of its actions.
Here, the existence of the vision, motivation, and organization’s commitment to technology
adoption is validated.
Clarity of vision helps to identify the right sponsor(s), set the right direction for the due course,
and define the scope and scale that the organization wants to achieve. Hence “Vision” impacts
“Sponsorship and Direction” and “Scope and Scale” factors.

10

TOGAF® Series Guide (2021)

Case Context with practical learnings for your thoughts

A large bank, a leader in many corporate banking products, wants to adopt new technologies in
order to provide a better service and compete with the smaller, more technologically-savvy
banks. The current customers are long-standing, and they value the relationship but find that the
systems are old and inefficient; anything ad hoc/on-demand is currently not being met. As
customers scale up their own technology, and want their banking partner to reciprocate, the
bank decides to go “new tech”.
Does the bank have clarity on what they want to achieve? Does the bank have a vision of where
they want to be?

4.1.2

Sponsorship and Direction
The vision for technology adoption needs to be supported by the identification of strong
sponsorship by executives and senior leaders of the organization. The identification of a sponsor
(an individual or a department) sets accountability and provides authority. The sponsor defines
the mission and the strategy to fulfill the vision. They define a high-level roadmap, key
stakeholders, and a budget to carry out the initiative(s) or program(s). The sponsor’s interest,
influence to drive the vision and objectives in the organization, risk appetite (the level of risk
that an individual is prepared to accept in the pursuit of an objective), and organizational
alignment defines the assertiveness and aggression of the execution. The depth of understanding
of the vision and the enthusiasm to achieve are key to the success of the adoption roadmap.
Here, the availability of the sponsor(s), awareness of the sponsor about digital technology, the
manifestation of strategy and roadmap, risk appetite, sponsor’s influence impact, and their
commitment of the funds are confirmed. Further, the preparedness of the sponsor(s) and
supporting teams, such as top-down champions and change managers, greatly define successive
actions and their success.
The identification of a sponsor and the direction set by them influences the “Scope and Scale”
factor of the initiative by defining what to achieve and by when. Funds set aside by sponsors also
impact the scope and scale.
Case Context with practical learnings for your thoughts

The bank decided to form a committee to perform an as-is review and determine the way
forward. A representation of CIO, COO, CFO, and CRO under the leadership of the CEO and
MD was formed. The committee was first tasked with evaluating how much of the current
technology can be protected and in what way, with little extra work, effort, and money, the
desired outcome can be achieved. The CIO will provide all the technical inputs required and the
COO will give the business inputs for the CFO to approve the business case and recommend a
budget to the CEO/MD. The CFO does not have an appreciation of current technology and
certainly not on the new technology proposed.
Does the bank have a clear sponsor and single owner who can take decisions and drive the
initiative? What do you recommend as the appropriate sponsorship model?

4.1.3

IT Capability
Ownership for the deployment of digital technology generally lies with the IT department of the
organization. Many organizations keep struggling with technical debt, deep-rooted legacy

Digital Technology Adoption: A Guide to Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development

11

applications, and obsolete technologies. Adopting digital technologies could help to answer this
struggle. On one hand, it helps to embark on newer technologies to improve the technology
footprint, it also helps to create a more open information ecosystem for better interoperability,
improve the user experience, and attract a new workforce with modern skills. The IT strategy
and technology roadmap will drive the motivation of actions in the adoption of new digital
technology. The current IT infrastructure, in-house capabilities, and application landscape are
key to the better deployment of newer technologies. The maturity of the Architecture Board,1 the
adoption of the IT4IT™ Reference Architecture [9] for aligning and managing a digital
enterprise, and focused architecture governance practice help in the adoption of digital
technologies in an effective, efficient, and sustained manner.
Here, the new technology adoption strategy, technology roadmap, infrastructure footprint,
application ecosystem, architecture governance maturity, and in-house capabilities are validated.
The aspirational to-be (target) state (of IT and business; i.e., technology-driven service offerings)
and the IT role in business growth (enabler versus support function) also play a vital role, hence
the need to be validated. Overall policies on security such as buy versus build, in-house versus
outsource, information ownership, upgrade, and cloud adoption will also be important aspects to
validate.
“IT Capability” is impacted by “Skills and Competence” and “Ecosystem”. The availability of
in-house skills and competency helps a rapid PoC or pilot and eventually adoption. It helps
organizations to define the support model for a new technology and its applications. It also
involves the availability of such skills and services available in the ecosystem-wide industry,
third-party vendors, and product vendors. “IT Capability” impacts “Implementation Approach”,
based on in-house readiness and maturity.
Case Context with practical learnings for your thoughts

The bank has legacy systems in use for the critical processes and, while there has been
functionality added on and upgrades made from time to time, no attempt has been made for the
technical debt to be retired until the management decided to implement the new IT strategy
using an emerging technology.
What is your advice to the bank and its CIO and CEO? Should they first draw a roadmap to
move to the new technology in a structured way (they want to preserve their investment in
legacy systems to the extent possible) or implement emerging technology for the business
processes and figure out the best way to map post that?

4.1.4

Culture
The organization’s overall culture plays a vital role in any change in the organization’s way of
working. As per the theory of Diffusion of Innovations by Everett Rogers [3], organizations can
be classified as innovators, early adopters, early majority, late majority, and laggards. This also
can differ based on the vision or focus of the organization; for example, a retail organization
may readily invest in a social platform to interact with consumers as compared to oil and gas or
mining organizations, who may readily invest in safe operation technology. Changes in smaller
organizations can be driven by cohesive/inclusive change processes, while larger organizations
might see a challenge without effective communication and a network of change agents. Larger
organizations may also have multiple power centers or geographical centers that vary in culture

1

Refer to: https://pubs.opengroup.org/architecture/togaf9-doc/arch/chap41.html.

12

TOGAF® Series Guide (2021)

to each other. The culture of the organization defines their reaction to FOMO (Fear of Missing
Out), FOJI (Fear of Joining In), and JOMO (Joy of Missing Out).
Here, organization culture, its influence network, risk appetite, and readiness to change are
confirmed. Other factors that may impact the adoption of change, such as in-flight projects or
ongoing (or recently completed) re-organization, are also validated. The maturity of organization
change management should also be validated.
Case Context with practical learnings for your thoughts

Once the bank decided to go ahead with the new technology strategy, the CIO prepared a
comprehensive plan for upskilling the employees. A Learning Management System (LMS) was
integrated, and external agencies and Massive Open Online Courses (MOOCs) were put in
place. However, while there was readiness in terms of quality content, the transparency of the
strategy approach as well as the granular details involved in this migration have not been
communicated to all and limited to a hierarchy below CIO.
How should an enterprise map its upskilling initiative with organization culture to get a resultoriented outcome?

4.1.5

Scope and Scale
Typically, the scope of digital technology adoption is to be expressed in terms of enterprise
scope, time period, and degree of adoption. Once the organizational scope is defined and
understood, the roadmap, scale, constraints, and risks should be defined. With an Agile approach
to digital technology adoption, defining the scope and scale of each sprint becomes salient.
Here, the existence of a defined scope and expectations from the use of digital technology is
validated. The business context and existence for Statement of Work/Project Charter/Program
Vision are also validated. So, too, are incremental value-add, time horizon, scale and spread, and
stakeholders and risks. Additionally, programs, projects, and initiatives are checked for approval
and funds secured. If this digital technology adoption is part of any larger program, then fitment
in the roadmap of the larger program should also be validated and the impact of the termination
of the larger program should be ascertained and understood.
“Scope and Scale” is impacted by “Vision”, “Sponsorship and Direction”, and “Business
Rationale”. The organization vision for adopting digital technology defines the area of scope.
Similarly, sponsors set the direction for the area, and the depth of the adoption thus sets the
scale. “Business Rationale” will drive clarity in the scope, especially in setting expectations for
the outcome.

Digital Technology Adoption: A Guide to Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development

13

Case Context with practical learnings for your thoughts

The bank has planned to implement digital technology across all of its functions. While the
scope is clear in terms of coverage, the implementation approach has been to start with customer
onboarding, Know Your Customer (KYC), and then proceed to product risk assessment and
sales, product onboarding, and customer off-boarding. The mandate is to seek out digitallyenabled tools across the customer journey. This is expected to coexist with the current
technology, which will be decommissioned once the new technologies have been user accepted.
Can you suggest a better way to scope and scale the project?

4.1.6

Business Rationale
Often organizations take decisions that either consider the future plan, changing winds of trade,
growth strategy, competitive advantage, emerging governing trends, and policies, or that
improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the workforce. Digital technology adoption decisions
can be driven based on any such factor. Understanding the business rationale behind such
decisions is of great help in understanding the management perspective in greater detail. The
business rationale also provides insight on the desired business value. This sets the context for
the scope, scale, timeline, and outcome. Clarity on business rationale and desired business
benefits provides energy and motivation for stakeholders.
Here, the key drivers for the decision, the motive, the expected value, and the target business
state are confirmed. An understanding of the business rationale helps validate other factors such
as “Vision” and “Scope and Scale”.
“Business Rationale” is impacted by “Business Model Adaptability”; the organization’s
flexibility to respond and adjust services to changes in industry, product ecosystem, government
regulations, compliance policies, and competitors’ services are major factors. Such changes play
a major part in defining business rationale and set the urgency for adoption.
Case Context with practical learnings for your thoughts

The bank wants to penetrate further into corporate banking offers to large organizations and
make a template for medium enterprises with the knowledge acquired from large organizations.
In parallel, they would like to leverage digital technology to offer “surround” services to their
existing customers and gradually expand the range of offerings.
Is this an adequate and an appropriate business rationale for implementing a digital technologyenabled platform? What could the bank have done differently?

4.1.7

Implementation Approach
Any change needs to be implemented in a controlled manner and aligned with the organization
culture, ongoing economic situation, and governing policies. Many times, technological changes
bring discomfort and insecurity in the people who are impacted by them. This nervousness can
become a resistance factor for the implementation of digital technology. Similarly, there are
groups of people who are highly motivated and optimistic in using new technologies and are
always ready to experiment and innovate. The overall expectation and enthusiasm for both the
groups should be controlled and managed. Organization change management plays a vital role in

14

TOGAF® Series Guide (2021)

an organization-wide rollout and change control. Similarly, technology projects need integration
with business processes and existing systems/applications. An implementation approach
encompasses various styles, like Agile delivery and DevOps, and the approach could vary
depending on the context.
Here, the integration points of the new technology and the potential impact on the existing
ecosystem, business processes, and various stakeholders are understood. The maturity of the IT
change management process and business change management process to manage the change is
validated. The implementation approach, consisting of PoC, pilot, parallel rollout, or big-bang
rollout, should be thought through to align with organization change readiness, impacted system,
processes, and stakeholders.
“Implementation Approach” is impacted by “IT Capability” and “Governance and Compliance”.
“IT Capability” defines the roadmap and process by which implementation is done.
“Governance and Compliance” sets the urgency for the way in which digital technology should
be implemented.
Case Context with practical learnings for your thoughts

The bank wants to protect its current technology investments (does not want to consider any
legacy platform as technical debt) and intends to integrate those with the new technology
platforms. This is both to save cost and to benefit from business processes captured in the legacy
systems. The key focus of the implementation is the integration.
Is this the correct approach to take while implementing new tech, and what would be your
advice to them?

4.2

Impact Factors Description

4.2.1

Business Model Adaptability
Continual adaptation to change is the need of the hour for any business model. It is paramount to
re-evaluate the business model time and again to align it with customer expectations and
demands. The demands of the customer are changing. These trigger the requirement of having an
Agile model and innovative financing to embrace rapid changes in the market. The nine major
categories of the Business Model Canvas (BMC), as depicted in the DPBoK Standard and the
TOGAF® Series Guide: Business Models [10], often need to be analyzed to describe the
business model. Digital technologies play an enormous role and act as a catalyst in each of the
categories of the BMC.
It is paramount to evaluate the agility of the business model. The presence of strategic toolkits to
embrace evolving customer requirements is key. The frequency of market research, data-driven
analysis of the business outlook, and readiness to evolve toward a “blue ocean” from a “red
ocean” approach is imperative today more than ever before.
This factor reinforces “Business Rationale”, and the impact is both short-term as well as longterm. Organizations that have flexible business models leverage the agility to strengthen the
business rationale across various frontiers.

Digital Technology Adoption: A Guide to Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development

15

Case Context with practical learnings for your thoughts

The bank has a host of legacy systems which are assigned to and owned by various functional
units. The functions align and use IT as an enabler for executing their business strategy. Based
on granular customer requirements and their need to have an end-to-end process, the bank does
align its organization structure; but the underlying systems and application ownership remain
as-is, which influences the customer service and turnaround time adversely. This is one of the
reasons why the bank has not been able to compete effectively against new and younger banks
that do not have the burden of legacy systems.
What is your advice to the bank? How would you like them to leverage technology to get the
best out of the BMC?

4.2.2

Skills and Competence
In the adoption of digital technology, human resource plays an integral part. There are
technology-specific skills that need to be nurtured within the organization. The capacity-building
activities are a continuous process of learning and keep evolving as technology progresses.
Through this factor, the intention is to measure the organization’s capability in terms of resource
skills and competency. The placement of the Learning Management System (LMS) and the
partnership with digital technology content players play a key role in the journey. An
organization strategy to mitigate skill-gaps while moving toward enhancing the digital service
portfolio is another ingredient that leads to new technology adoption.
This factor directly amplifies the “IT Capability” of any organization. The importance of this
factor becomes more evident when there is a supply-demand gap, wherein the demand is more
for personnel with digital technology skills, but the supply is below demand.
Case Context with practical learnings for your thoughts

One of the pivotal tasks of the committee was to assess current skill sets across multiple
technology teams to see if they can “understand and adapt” new technologies. The skill set
inventory showed that most of the teams are good in maintenance of the current applications on
legacy platforms. Only some are engaged in acquiring new skill sets as a part of development
goals and none have even a basic understanding in User Experience (UX) and design, which is
a prerequisite for implementing new technologies. There is a headcount freeze and the CIO
cannot recruit anyone with the desired new skill sets. He cannot exchange either (let go of
redundant technology resources in favor of new technology) and has not yet determined the
training priorities for his teams. Training priority is a product of training gap and the immediate
need of the skill set for the organization.
Is the organization ready to start its journey in new technology? What is your advice to them?

4.2.3

Technology Maturity
For the adoption of digital technology, organizations often feel the urge to analyze the maturity
of the technology. The approach differs from organization to organization. While some are early
adopters, others are late movers. Late movers generally leverage the technology when the
technology is in a matured state. The relative advantage that the new technology brings
compared to the existing technology is critical. Organizations grapple with the trade-off between

16

TOGAF® Series Guide (2021)

the urge for creating a first-mover advantage and the risk of failure during the process of
adoption. Since organizations have recognized that the combined use of digital technology is
more beneficial than using technologies in isolation, assessing technology maturity is critical in
this digital era.
An organization must evaluate its risk appetite and find a sweet spot for the adoption of digital
technology at every stage of technology maturity. The need to understand the maturity level of
technology to suit the industry domain is pivotal. At the same time, it is paramount to understand
the underlying principles, cost, and complexities related to technology.
Technology maturity drives the implementation approach in the real world. Few organizations
try to get themselves involved in emerging technology at a nascent stage. Others adopt a waitand-watch style of incorporation taking cues from the attempts made by other organizations.
Another approach is to embrace digital technology with low-hanging fruit in a sandbox style
before a major rollout.
To assess the maturity of technology, the Technology Readiness Levels (TRLs) could be
leveraged. TRLs distinguish the progress of a technology from its basic principles to fully
functional mission operations on a 9-point scale [11]. Organizations might suitably tailor this
TRL scale to meet their requirements.
Case Context with practical learnings for your thoughts

The bank realizes there are very few benchmarks or reference points on technology maturity as
very few banks have implemented any, and those who have done so have not shared best
practices, lessons, and learnings.
Keeping technology maturity awareness in consideration, what would you advise the bank about
their adoption approach?
Note: Refer to the “ABCD” framework for adoption approach; see Figure 4.

4.2.4

Ecosystem
Organizations do not work in isolation; rather, they thrive in an ecosystem. An ecosystem
typically includes customers, partners, suppliers, regulators, and other players. An ecosystem
enhances awareness, partnerships, participation levels (PoC phase to full implementation), and
community engagement for organizations. Enough adoption of complete solutions within the
value chain brings trust and confidence. The availability of standards, an open-source
development community, and protocols for the technology all form the basis for a
comprehensive association within the ecosystem, which, for the organizations, lays the
foundation for taking advantage of cross-dimensional synergies.
The intention is to measure the awareness of other players and standards in the market. Another
ingredient of this factor is to evaluate the relationship with probable partners in the ecosystem.
The availability of community for open-source developments is a critical aspect.
The presence of a resilient and growing “Ecosystem” enhances the organization’s decision
support system in terms of implementation approach. It further enhances the organization’s “IT
Capability”.

Digital Technology Adoption: A Guide to Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development

17

Case Context with practical learnings for your thoughts

Most of the bank’s technology third parties (where they outsource part of the development work
for reducing cost) are not familiar with new technologies. Some of them have been trained
online and have certifications but do not have hands-on implementation knowledge. They have,
however, expressed confidence in co-implementing the new technologies. The regulator does
not have inspectors who have the expertise to analyze the new technology, but they are
supportive of the bank in implementing it. The bank has given assurances that they will train the
regulator representatives on the technology, post-implementation.
What is your recommendation to the bank?

4.2.5

Governance and Compliance
For the adoption of digital technology, an organization needs to have a rulebook for governance.
With data becoming the central theme in technology, the impetus towards compliance cannot be
discounted. A well-articulated governing body within the organization that has clear demarcation
of accountability and ownership for activities is paramount. The governing mechanism must
cater to the security (Confidentiality, Integrity, and Availability (CIA)) aspect of technology; the
challenges tagged with technology are vital. Digital technologies often come with their own set
of challenges; for instance, AI adoption needs to be governed holistically for ethical
implications, transparency, fairness, trust, and legislation.
From the assessment perspective, the intention is to measure the awareness and planning with
“Governance and Compliance” procedures before the digital technology adoption. The need to
have structured governance measures, agreements, and evolving compliance needs with partner
ecosystems is vital for digital technology. The steps towards catering to privacy requirements
with Personal Identifiable Information (PII) is another aspect requiring management attention.
Case Context with practical learnings for your thoughts

The current technology governance framework focuses on ex post-facto KPIs, including
downtime, patches applied, access violations and conflicts, disaster recovery readiness, etc.
Emerging technologies need pre-emptive and proactive monitoring of metrics, including the
efficiency of algorithms, sustainability and scalability, and iterative and changing test results.
There are also requirements for compliance with respect to PII, which can vary from one
geography to other.
What is the journey that the bank needs to take to become proactive in its governance
framework?

4.3

Sustaining Factors Description

4.3.1

Value Realization
Value realization in terms of time, customer acquisition, and quantification of the business
benefits derived from the adoption of digital technology underscores future pathways. It is
critical to measure value realization and establish the mechanisms for measuring it early in the
lifecycle.

18

TOGAF® Series Guide (2021)

Organizations often face challenges in quantifying the Return on Investment (ROI) attributable
to digital technology. It is paramount to use the right assumptions for calculating the envisaged
value, and also to look at the positive externalities of such digital interventions. For instance,
organizations that embrace digital technologies are relatively in a better position to deal with
uncertain situations characterized by volatility, uncertainty, complexity, and ambiguity.
Encashment time is another parameter to measure the value realization. This is the time to show
the results in terms of the top-line and bottom-line of the organization.
A high-impact value realization acts as a sustaining factor that enhances the implementation
approach. It is imperative that digital technology with a quick adaption and short encashment
time attracts decision-makers (CXOs) and acts as a catalyst for motivation. Thus, “Value
Realization” as a factor helps prioritize the implementation approach for the adoption of digital
technology.
Case Context with practical learnings for your thoughts

The bank currently generates KPIs based on existing legacy system priorities, such as processing
time, turnaround time, down time, High Availability/Disaster Recovery (HA/DR), resilience,
and security/patch metrics. They expect similar KPIs in new technology, too, as business
priorities have not changed.
What is your recommendation to the bank, and how is the value best realized out of emerging
technologies?

4.3.2

Policy and Regulations
Policy and regulations can act as a catalyst for digital technology adoption, but at times may do
the opposite. The innovative business models often are under regulatory pressure because of
frequent changes in the technology-related stance. The policies and regulations often vary with
geography as well. Startups tend to disrupt the market and challenge the status quo. It is well
known that startups have experienced adverse reactions from regulators.
Organizations must learn to adapt to changing regulations and anticipate any policy move by
governments. Participation in consulting and discussion papers is an exciting way to present the
thoughts for consideration. A pro-business policy environment could create a sustained impact in
the long run. In such a case, businesses must steer the way towards the adoption of digital
technology to create economic opportunities for citizens.
In the assessment, the task is to understand how encouraging the regulatory steps are for the
organization to adopt. Another aspect is to gauge the reaction time of the government for any
policy-related technology interventions. With emerging technologies, it is paramount for
organizations to do an in-depth study of the technology and the ethical implications associated
with it, and also to anticipate the sentiment from policymakers.

Digital Technology Adoption: A Guide to Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development

19

Case Context with practical learnings for your thoughts

The CIO discussed the emerging technology implementation with regulators. The regulators
were supportive as the bank promised to enhance and put more rigor into key processes,
including KYC, credit risk, and Non-Performing Asset (NPA) tracking, while providing a better
service to customers. The bank has promised to conform to all central regulations, reveal the
architecture, and train the central bank inspectors post-implementation.
Should the bank be conforming first on all the regulatory guidelines, and should they collaborate
with the regulator before commercializing the digital product/service?

4.3.3

Funding and Resources
For organizations to continuously thrive, funding and resources are key factors. While funding
relates to financial support, resources cover a vast umbrella; for example, resources could
include an incubation hub and studio labs for incubating technology startups.
There could be budget constraints and issues like cost overrun, which could impede the adoption
of digital technology. For startups and Micro, Small, and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs),
Venture Capitalists (VCs) and angel investor sentiments play a key role in the sustainability of
business.
For CXOs, effective sponsorship and direction toward technology modernization and digital
adoption, funding, and resources are pivotal factors. A continual infusion of funds creates a
sustainable environment for organizations to perfect the use-cases of digital technology
adoption. Often organizations incorporate a sandbox style of testing for digital technology. This
style of technology adoption methodology requires backing with funding and resources.
Case Context with practical learnings for your thoughts

The CIO and CFO were engaged in discussions with various business leads regarding funding
and the allocation per business unit to the new technology (depending on relevance and ROI to
the business). The arguments ranged from the current turnover of business, profitability, speedto-market, etc. and how the adoption of digital technology enabled each of these factors to do
better. Accordingly, the funds were carved out and technology resources assigned from the
common pool to the new technology team.
What is your advice to the CIO and CFO, and is there a better way to assign funds?

20

TOGAF® Series Guide (2021)

5

Charting the Course for Digital Technology Adoption
This chapter gives an overview of the four steps that need to be followed for a comprehensive
approach to digital technology adoption. The four steps are highlighted in Figure 3 and then
explained in more detail in the text that follows.

Step 4: Address Shortcomings and Initiate
Digital Technology Adoption

Step 3: Identify Factors Needing Management Attention

Step 2: Perform Digital Technology Readiness Assessment

Step 1: Select the Adoption Approach

Figure 3: Four-Step Roadmap for Digital Technology Adoption

5.1

Step 1: Select the Adoption Approach
The organization must select the adoption approach for the digital technology it desires to adopt.
The “ABCD” framework comprises the fitment of all types of organization with respect to their
digital technology adoption strategy.
The x-axis of the framework depicts the ubiquity of digital technology adoption wherein it
refers to the breadth/extensiveness of digital implementation. The y-axis depicts the envisaged
velocity of adoption – a function of time. It is imperative that this step is supported with strong
justification as to why a specific approach is preferred over others. Clarity on “why” a specific
approach is selected encourages insight, oversight, and foresight.

Digital Technology Adoption: A Guide to Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development

21

Velocity (How Rapid is the Adoption)

Avant-Garde

Big-Bang

Enterprises that
allow/enable some parts
(like an LOB, function, or
geography) to adopt first
and fast, learning from and
passing on this experience
to others subsequently

Enterprises that have the
willingness and ability to
roll-out enterprise-wide
adoption of digital
technology, favoring a
comprehensive approach
coupled with speed

Discreet

Cohesive

Enterprises that take a
cautious approach towards
the adoption of digital
technology by starting slow
and steady, gradually
building competence and
gaining experience

Enterprises that take along
every part and everyone
through a process of
consensus and integration
as a common mission,
despite its impact on the
speed of adoption

Ubiquity (How Extensive is the Adoption)
Figure 4: “ABCD” Framework for Digital Technology Adoption

Based on the ABCD framework, the four quadrants represent the following adoption approach:


Avant-Garde (low ubiquity, high velocity): enterprises that allow or enable some parts
(like a Line of Business (LOB), function, geography, department) to adopt first and pass
on this experience to others



Big-Bang (high ubiquity, high velocity): enterprises that have the willingness and ability
to roll out an enterprise-wide adoption of digital technology, favoring an all-at-once
approach



Cohesive (high ubiquity, low velocity): enterprises that take along every part of the
organization through a process of consensus as a common mission, even if it impacts the
speed of adoption



Discreet (low ubiquity, low velocity): enterprises that take a cautious approach toward the
adoption of digital technology by starting slow and steady, building competence gradually

Note:

22

The four quadrants merely represent the four categories (or types) of approaches the
enterprise could choose. The quadrants do not depict any type of ranking or statement
of evaluation (i.e., B is not better than A, and C is not better than B, and so on).

TOGAF® Series Guide (2021)

5.2

Step 2: Perform Digital Technology Readiness Assessment
The DTRA assessment, comprising all the identified factors, is to be considered as a toolkit to
inspect the readiness of the organization against the various critical factors identified in this
document. The factors, as explained in Chapter 4, are categorized into foundational, impact, and
sustaining types. The availability of a conducive environment which fulfills the factor
requirements is antecedent to the adoption of digital technology.
The questionnaire is provided in Appendix A of this document.
Who Should Take this Assessment?

The DTRA is designed for enterprises that are ready to adopt digital technologies for the reasons
explained earlier in this document. The assessment (either self or third-party) requires the active
involvement of key leaders engaged through a process of dialog and consensus. This is critical,
as missing factors have the potential to decelerate and even derail transformation initiatives and
addressing them requires their focused attention and commitment. The DTRA brings forth and
magnifies the weak spots so that they can be plugged, and a field-tested adoption roadmap
developed.

5.3

Step 3: Identify Factors Needing Management Attention
The next step in the process is to analyze the output of the readiness assessment. There might be
certain factors that are not as per expectations and the organization is falling short in parameters.
It is paramount to understand the implications of missing factors. Hence, the following matrix
(see Figure 5) could be leveraged to understand the implications of the missing factors.
The “Primary Consequences”, as depicted in Figure 5, capture the crux and implication of
missing factors for the organization.
How to Read the Table – the Consequence of Missing Factors

Each row of the table depicts a possible missing factor (shown in white), and the final column
captures the primary consequence of the missing factor.
For instance, in the fourth row, if the result of the readiness assessment shows that the
organization is lagging in “Implementation Approach”, it means that the consequence could lead
to a likelihood of missed opportunities due to a trial and error-based approach.
Organizations may have more than one missing factor and, therefore, the primary consequence
of all the factors needs to be understood collectively without any prejudice and bias. Another
important point to note is that the consequences also generally tend to reinforce each other in
certain ways; refer to Figure 2.

Digital Technology Adoption: A Guide to Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development

23

Figure 5: Consequence of Missing Factors on the Adoption of Digital Technology

24

TOGAF® Series Guide (2021)
IT Capability

Sponsorship &
Direction

IT Capability

Sponsorship &
Direction

Vision

Vision

IT Capability

Sponsorship &
Direction

Vision

IT Capability

IT Capability

Sponsorship &
Direction

Vision

Sponsorship &
Direction

IT Capability

Sponsorship &
Direction

Vision

Vision

IT Capability

Sponsorship &
Direction

Vision

IT Capability

IT Capability

Sponsorship &
Direction

Vision

Sponsorship &
Direction

IT Capability

Sponsorship &
Direction

Vision

Vision

IT Capability

Sponsorship &
Direction

Vision

IT Capability

IT Capability

Sponsorship &
Direction

Vision

Sponsorship &
Direction

IT Capability

Sponsorship &
Direction

Vision

Vision

IT Capability

Sponsorship &
Direction

Vision

Implementation
Approach

Implementation
Approach

Implementation
Approach

Implementation
Approach

Implementation
Approach

Implementation
Approach

Implementation
Approach

Implementation
Approach

Implementation
Approach

Implementation
Approach

Implementation
Approach

Implementation
Approach

Implementation
Approach

Implementation
Approach

Implementation
Approach

Culture

Culture

Culture

Culture

Culture

Culture

Culture

Culture

Culture

Culture

Culture

Culture

Culture

Culture

Culture

FOUNDATIONAL FACTORS

Scope
& Scale

Scope
& Scale

Scope
& Scale

Scope
& Scale

Scope
& Scale

Scope
& Scale

Scope
& Scale

Scope
& Scale

Scope
& Scale

Scope
& Scale

Scope
& Scale

Scope
& Scale

Scope
& Scale

Scope
& Scale

Scope
& Scale

Business
Rationale

Business
Rationale

Business
Rationale

Business
Rationale

Business
Rationale

Business
Rationale

Business
Rationale

Business
Rationale

Business
Rationale

Business
Rationale

Business
Rationale

Business
Rationale

Business
Rationale

Business
Rationale

Business
Rationale

Governance
Skills &
& Compliance Competence

Governance
Skills &
& Compliance Competence

Governance
Skills &
& Compliance Competence

Governance
Skills &
& Compliance Competence

Governance
Skills &
& Compliance Competence

Governance
Skills &
& Compliance Competence

Governance
Skills &
& Compliance Competence

Governance
Skills &
& Compliance Competence

Governance
Skills &
& Compliance Competence

Governance
Skills &
& Compliance Competence

Governance
Skills &
& Compliance Competence

Governance
Skills &
& Compliance Competence

Governance
Skills &
& Compliance Competence

Governance
Skills &
& Compliance Competence

Governance
Skills &
& Compliance Competence

Technology
Ecosystem
Maturity

Technology
Ecosystem
Maturity
Technology
Ecosystem
Maturity

Business
Model
Adaptability
Business
Model
Adaptability
Business
Model
Adaptability

Technology
Ecosystem
Maturity

Technology
Ecosystem
Maturity

Business
Model
Adaptability

Business
Model
Adaptability

Technology
Ecosystem
Maturity

Business
Model
Adaptability

Technology
Ecosystem
Maturity

Technology
Ecosystem
Maturity

Business
Model
Adaptability

Business
Model
Adaptability

Technology
Ecosystem
Maturity

Business
Model
Adaptability

Technology
Ecosystem
Maturity

Technology
Ecosystem
Maturity

Business
Model
Adaptability

Business
Model
Adaptability

Technology
Ecosystem
Maturity

Business
Model
Adaptability

Technology
Ecosystem
Maturity

Technology
Ecosystem
Maturity

Business
Model
Adaptability

Business
Model
Adaptability

Technology
Ecosystem
Maturity

Business
Model
Adaptability

IMPACT FACTORS

Value
Realization

Value
Realization

Value
Realization

Value
Realization

Value
Realization

Value
Realization

Value
Realization

Value
Realization

Value
Realization

Value
Realization

Value
Realization

Value
Realization

Value
Realization

Value
Realization

Value
Realization

Policy &
Regulation

Policy &
Regulation

Policy &
Regulation

Policy &
Regulation

Policy &
Regulation

Policy &
Regulation

Policy &
Regulation

Policy &
Regulation

Policy &
Regulation

Policy &
Regulation

Policy &
Regulation

Policy &
Regulation

Policy &
Regulation

Policy &
Regulation

Policy &
Regulation

Funding &
Resources

Funding &
Resources

Funding &
Resources

Funding &
Resources

Funding &
Resources

Funding &
Resources

Funding &
Resources

Funding &
Resources

Funding &
Resources

Funding &
Resources

Funding &
Resources

Funding &
Resources

Funding &
Resources

Funding &
Resources

Funding &
Resources

SUSTAINING FACTORS

Lack of organizational
commitment and resolve to
succeed

Lack of posturing mechanisms
to foster sustained systemic
change

Inability to gain traction, and
avoid apathy and indifference
subsequently

Lack of environmental support
in creating a shared goal and
common results

Inability to exploit DT as a
resource at scale and unlock
full efficiencies

Inability to harness DT-enabled
capabilities and solidify gains

Steep learning curve with high
likelihood of mistakes and their
amplified impact

Lack of ownership and
tentativeness in decisions
taken to catalyze success

Inability to justify and secure
organization-wide support for
DT

Lack of momentum to
institutionalize change brought
about by DT

Inability to internalize the new
normal and create a virtuous
wave

High likelihood of missed
opportunities due to trial and
error-based approach

Inability to chart the course and
take full benefit resulting from
DT

Lack of focus and ambition to
embrace DT-enabled change
narrative

Inability to foresee, anticipate
DT-enabled change and
prepare for it

PRIMARY
CONSEQUENCES

5.4

Step 4: Address Shortcomings and Initiate Digital Technology
Adoption
This step in the journey is to prepare and address shortcomings (plug the gaps) based on the
primary consequences identified in the previous step.
As shown in Figure 6, there are three categories of organizations based on the assessment:


Type 1: Enterprises that fulfill foundational factors only



Type 2: Those that fulfill foundational and impact factors



Type 3: Those that fulfill foundational, impact, and sustaining factors

If the organization does not meet the requirements of the foundational factors, it is futile to
evaluate for impact and sustaining factors. Hence, it is paramount that enterprises adopt a
progressive (step-wise) and Agile approach to mitigate the shortcomings. For this, the factor
progression could be leveraged to initiate digital technology adoption.

Figure 6: Factor Progression

If the enterprise is evaluated to be at Type 3; i.e., there is sufficient readiness across all three
levels of factors, the readiness of the enterprise is more conducive to start the digital technology
adoption than an enterprise evaluated to be at Type 2 or Type 1.
The adoption approach (Step 3) and factor progression (Step 4) are not mutually-exclusive. An
organization can choose the avant-garde approach and then, for the selected LOB, the factor
progression can be leveraged.
In this step, during the adoption of digital technology, the ADM cycle could be leveraged
considering the right adoption approach (Step 1), DTRA conducted across factors (Step 2), and
Digital Technology Adoption: A Guide to Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development

25

strategy to mitigate the consequences of missing factor(s) (Step 3). The as-is state and target
state is to be analyzed corresponding to the factors marked in various phases of the ADM cycle
in the next chapter.
Note:

26

It is recommended to follow the progressive and Agile path; i.e., foundational followed
by impact, followed by sustaining factors. However, for practical reasons, the adoption
might be a mixed approach and it would depend on the contextual understanding of the
enterprise. In such a case, Figure 5 could be used for informed decision-making.

TOGAF® Series Guide (2021)

6

Architectural Implication and Alignment to the TOGAF
ADM
Whenever the aspirational (target) state is related to digital technologies, the factors identified
need to be analyzed and captured.
For maximizing the impact of DTRA, it should initiate the Architecture Vision phase of the
ADM cycle to understand where the organization currently stands. Based on the outcome of the
assessment, and in each phase of the ADM cycle, the as-is state and the to-be (target) state of
business is analyzed, keeping relevant factors in consideration. Assessment can be a handy tool
to use to re-evaluate, either at the end of the ADM cycle or vision of the next cycle to understand
where the organization stands and the next steps to be undertaken.
Strategy &
Motivation
Vision

Sponsorship &
Direction

Business Layer
Business
Rationale

Scope & Scale

Culture

Funding &
Resources

Application & Data Layer
Value Realization

Policy &
Regulations

Governance & Compliance

Skills &
Competence

Ecosystem

Technology Layer
IT Capability

Security Layer

Implementation
& Migration

Business Model Adaptability

Technology
Maturity

Governance & Compliance
Implementation
Approach

Skills &
Competence

Ecosystem

Figure 7: Mapping Factors to the TOGAF ADM

Digital Technology Adoption: A Guide to Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development

27

Table 2: Architectural Implications
ADM Cycle
Stages
Preliminary

Implications
This phase includes the understanding of enterprise capabilities, architecture
frameworks used, and the governance framework for the factors driving the digital
technology adoption.
It is imperative that such details are identified and analyzed to understand the
capabilities better as this defines the model for such an adoption. Also, architecture
principles must be defined for developing strategic plans. With an emphasis on the
DTRA, the objective in this phase is to determine the architecture capability desired by
the organization with a focus on digital technology.

Phase A:
Architecture
Vision

Vision

Sponsorship &
Direction

During this phase, the high-level vision for the aspirational state shall be captured. The
identification of stakeholders to understand business drivers and concerns, including
carrying out readiness assessment, is an important step in this phase. On the basis of the
assessment output, appropriate architecture paths can be selected.

Phase B:
Business
Architecture

Business
Rationale

Scope & Scale

Business Model Adaptability

Funding &
Resources
Culture

The development of the Target Business Architecture for the strategic vision laid out in
Phase A needs to be undertaken in this phase. A detailed capability assessment, analysis
of business drivers and goals, along with capability assessment are important to ensure
the architecture is well-defined in the subsequent phases.
Phase C:
Information
Systems
Architecture

Value Realization

Skills &
Competence1

Governance & Compliance1

Policy &
Regulations

Ecosystem1

As in Phase B, Phase C would include similar steps for Application and Data
Architectures. The development of the Target Data and Application Architectures for
the strategic vision laid out in Phase A needs to be undertaken in this phase. A detailed
capability assessment, analysis of Data and Application Architecture drivers, gap
analysis, and a communication plan are essential to ensure data and application
components are appropriately addressed in the architecture.
1

Factor-wise, the focus is on the organization capability in terms of data and
application-related prowess.
Phase D:
Technology
Architecture

IT Capability

Technology
Maturity

Governance & Compliance2

Skills &
Competence2
Ecosystem2

Phase D would involve an understanding of gaps and analysis for the Technology
Architecture; using technology principles to ensure the Technology Architecture is
aligned to the digital adoption being undertaken by the enterprise.
2

28

Factors mentioned are focused on the technical prowess of the organization.

TOGAF® Series Guide (2021)

ADM Cycle
Stages

Implications

Phase E:
Opportunities
and Solutions

Apart from gaps identified across the Business, Data, Application, and Technology
domains, there is a need to find the current state of the organization holistically for
digital technology adoption.
Factors identified in this document are pivotal for digital technology adoption.
Enterprise Architects must analyze and provide a solutioning approach towards the
readiness of these factors for digital technology adoption. The gap identified in key
factors identified shall help derive the intermittent and target states with precision.

Phase F:
Migration
Planning

Implementation
Approach

During this phase of the ADM in the digital adoption, steps need to be undertaken to
ensure implementation and migration planning are aligned with the enterprise’s
approach and vision for the Digital Transformation.
The implementation and migration strategy along with the breakdown of the
implementation plan is crucial to ensure business value is delivered via proper
implementation.

Phase G:
Ensuring conformance of the expected target state, the Target Architecture, is a key
Implementation objective of this phase. For the digital adoption being undertaken, adherence to the
Governance
implementation plan is ensured via compliance and reviews.
Note: Governance here implies the appropriateness of the implementation approach.
This is not to be confused with the factor “Governance and Compliance” which caters
to the Application, Data, and Technology Architecture phases of the ADM.
Phase H:
Architecture
Change
Management

With any digital adoption there are bound to be changes expected to the architecture as
the maturity and landscape evolve. It is paramount to ensure that the architecture
change cycle is maintained for meeting changing requirements in any enterprise.
Management of this change is an essential step for any successful digital technology
adoption.

Requirements
Management

For digital adoption, requirements management needs to be sustained and operated
across all ADM phases. Changes in requirements need to be addressed with
requirements impact statements. Furthermore, the changes shall be implemented in the
relevant ADM phase in the next cycle.

Digital Technology Adoption: A Guide to Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development

29

7

Conclusion
An important first step when embarking on a digital technology adoption journey is to assess the
readiness of the organization. Measuring readiness is a systematic analysis of an organization’s
ability to undertake a transformational process or change. Organizations need to assess the
readiness of people, processes, ecosystem, technology, and systems. Likewise, organizational
leadership should be evaluated based on their ability to adapt and implement digital technology.
A readiness assessment identifies the potential challenges that might arise when implementing
new procedures, structures, and processes within the current organizational context.
Furthermore, through the identification of the gaps within the existing organization, the
readiness assessment offers the opportunity to remedy these gaps either before or as part of the
implementation plan.
The DTRA provides a view of how ready the enterprise is for the changes related to digital
technology adoption through the lens of experience-derived foundational factors, impact factors,
and sustaining factors. This provides a quantifiable measurement for the preparedness of
organizations to undergo a large transformation and identify gaps to be addressed. Organizations
may not want to start a big transformation initiative without knowing if they have the right
resources and conditions to accomplish the evolution effectively and derive the full benefits
sustainably.
Digital technologies and the transformation they bring provide a compelling opportunity to
maximize the benefits to deliver value and attain growth. The DTRA helps to evaluate the
current state of the organization for the respective factors. Based on industry experience, the
impact of the gaps is also recommended in this document. The DTRA considers factors that
apply to industries and domains across the board. The decision-maker may want to consider
additional factors pertaining to the domain, industry, and organization. Similarly, the decisionmaker can use the assessment questionnaire provided in a way they find beneficial in as-is form
or along with additional questions that may help to gain better insight for the purpose. We
recommend that you review factors where the score is other than “Strongly Agree” or “Agree”,
with a view to taking appropriate measures to reduce any adverse impact and to improve the
probability of success. Organizations may decide their course of action based on the potential of
the opportunity, the impact of failure, and the risk of disruptive changes in the ecosystem.
However, it is the responsibility of the decision-maker to make informed decisions and create a
meaningful roadmap based on the DTRA outcome for the next steps in order to control the
impact and guide the value realization with strong governance.

30

TOGAF® Series Guide (2021)

A

Ready-to-Use Assessment Questionnaire

A.1

Explanation of the Scale Used
The questionnaire is to be answered using the Likert scale provided in Figure 8, where each term
of the Likert scale has a distinct meaning which is explained through the illustration. For
instance, the readiness of an enterprise would be marked “neutral” if the characteristic
corresponding to a question is defined, validated, and understood without any commitment,
dissemination, and evolution path.
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Evolve

Evolve

Evolve

Evolve

Evolve

Evolve

Evolve

Disseminate

Disseminate

Disseminate

Disseminate

Disseminate

Disseminate

Disseminate

Commit

Commit

Commit

Commit

Commit

Commit

Commit

Understand

Understand

Understand

Understand

Understand

Understand

Understand

Validate

Validate

Validate

Validate

Validate

Validate

Validate

Define

Define

Define

Define

Define

Define

Define

Legend:

Existent/Fulfilled

Nonexistent/Not Fulfilled

Figure 8: The Likert Scale

A.2

Digital Technology Readiness Assessment – Questionnaire
Foundational Factors
1

Vision
The organization has clarity on how the digital technology adoption will enable growth and
provide a sustained competitive edge.

A
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Digital Technology Adoption: A Guide to Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

31

The organization has defined a time period in which to achieve the desired state with the adoption
of digital technology.
B
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

The organization fully understands the consequence of not adopting digital technology.
C
Strongly
Agree

2

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Sponsorship and Direction
The organization has identified and onboarded the executive sponsor/sponsoring department and
other key stakeholders.

A
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

The benefits of digital technology are understood by the executive sponsor and other key
stakeholders.
B
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

The organization has defined the strategy, built an adoption roadmap, and secured a funding
commitment.
C
Strongly
Agree

3

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

IT Capability
The IT department has the independent ability to assess the digital technology fitment, utilization,
and adoption process through the architecture board.

A
Strongly
Agree

32

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

TOGAF® Series Guide (2021)

The IT department has the internal skills to drive a Proof of Concept (PoC) and pilot followed by
the organization-wide adoption of the digital technology.
B
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

New digital technology helps the organization to align with the technology roadmap defined by the
IT strategy.
C
Strongly
Agree

4

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Culture
The organization plans and experiments with emerging technologies regularly.

A
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

The organization embraces change with minimal resistance to tackle obsolescence.
B
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

The organization has a structured organization change management process.
C
Strongly
Agree

5

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Scope and Scale
The organization has a clearly-defined scope for digital technology adoption.

A
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Digital Technology Adoption: A Guide to Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

33

The organization has a clear understanding of areas where new technology should be adopted and
areas where it may impact positively.
B
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

The organization has a clear understanding of the expected outcomes and ways to achieve them
with the defined scope.
C
Strongly
Agree

6

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Business Rationale
The organization has a clear understanding of key drivers for embarking on the new digital
technology adoption journey.

A
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

The organization has a vision of the expected benefits.
B
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

The organization has clarity on the competitive advantage that the adoption of digital technology
would bring.
C
Strongly
Agree

7

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Implementation Approach
The impact of digital technology on the existing ecosystem is outlined; integration points and
outcome-based objectives are clearly defined.

A
Strongly
Agree

34

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

TOGAF® Series Guide (2021)

The organization has well-defined business and IT change management processes that are followed
with discipline and governed by the respective change assessment board.
B
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

The organization has a well-defined way of experimentation or implementation for any given
digital technology.
C
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Impact Factors
8

Business Model Adaptability
The business model and services are flexible and able to adopt new digital technology to gain
business benefits.

A
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

The organization has the turnaround time advantage to acclimatize and enhance the business model
according to changing customer demands.
B
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

New digital technology helps to modify or define the organization business model and services that
can provide growth and competitive advantages.
C
Strongly
Agree

9

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Skills and Competence
The organization has the right skills and competence to negotiate the steep learning curve needed
for adoption.

A
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Digital Technology Adoption: A Guide to Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

35

The organization’s management understands the vision and has the competence to enable the
journey towards Digital Transformation.
B
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

The digital technology skill is readily available in the market to allow organizations to quickly
ramp-up and raise the capability.
C
Strongly
Agree

10

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Technology Maturity
The technology is at an acceptable maturity level and curve that can be adopted at scale by the
organization.

A
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

The technology has clearly-stated principles and clear use-cases which will drive adoption and
usage in enterprises.
B
Strongly
Agree

11

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Ecosystem
There is an availability of an ecosystem and partners (in the value chain) who support the adoption.

A
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

The ecosystem is matured enough with respect to standards, protocols, open source availability,
and completeness of solution.
B
Strongly
Agree

36

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

TOGAF® Series Guide (2021)

12

Governance and Compliance
The organization has planned the accountability and ownership with partners with respect to digital
technology.

A
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

The organization meets all the regulatory and geographical compliances for the intended use-cases.
B
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

The organization has a well-defined process to govern security and technology-specific challenges
to fully utilize the digital technology capability.
C
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

The organization has well-defined, formulated, tested, and practical approaches on regulating the
adoption of new digital technology.
D
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Sustaining Factors
13

Value Realization
The organization has a clear understanding of the target user to create a positive impact with digital
adoption.

A
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

The organization has an outlined methodology to understand the way to quantify Return on
Investment (ROI).
B
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Digital Technology Adoption: A Guide to Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

37

The organization has outlined clear Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) to effectively measure the
value coming out of the new digital technology.
C
Strongly
Agree

14

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Policy and Regulations
The government regulations are conducive for the organization to adopt the digital technology.

A
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Policies by the government would act as a catalyst for the adoption and create a positive chain
reaction in the ecosystem.
B
Strongly
Agree

15

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Funding and Resources
The organization has the right funding and budgets allocated for the Digital Transformation
program and subsequent rollouts.

A
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

The organization has top-down funding/investors and support for the planned digital adoption.
B
Strongly
Agree

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

The organization has resources (time, material, people, etc.) to enable the digital technology
adoption.
C
Strongly
Agree

38

Agree

Somewhat
Agree

Neutral

Somewhat
Disagree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

TOGAF® Series Guide (2021)

Index
ABCD framework .......................... 22
anti-pattern ....................................... 3
Artificial Intelligence ....................... 2
assessment ........................................ 2
avant-garde ..................................... 22
Big-Bang ........................................ 22
BMC ............................................... 15
business model adaptability............ 15
Business Model Canvas.................. 15
business rationale ........................... 14
CIA ................................................. 18
cohesive .......................................... 22
culture ............................................. 12
digital enterprise ............................... 4
digital technology ......................... 1, 4
digital technology adoption ............ 21
Digital Transformation ................. 1, 4
digital virtuosity ............................... 1
discreet ........................................... 22
DoI.................................................... 2
DPBoK Standard .............................. 4
DTRA ........................................... 3, 8
ecosystem ....................................... 17
FACC ............................................... 2
foundational factors .......................... 9
funding and resources ..................... 20
governance and compliance ........... 18

human resource .............................. 16
IDT ................................................... 2
impact factors ................................... 9
implementation approach ............... 14
IoT .................................................... 2
IT capability ................................... 12
Likert scale ..................................... 31
LMS ............................................... 16
MSME ............................................ 20
MVP ................................................. 6
PII ................................................... 18
PoC ................................................... 3
policy and regulations .................... 19
readiness assessment .................... 4, 5
roadmap ............................................ 6
scope and scale ............................... 13
skills and competence .................... 16
sponsorship and direction............... 11
sustaining factors.............................. 9
TAM ................................................. 2
technology maturity ....................... 16
TOGAF ADM ...................... 3, 25, 27
TRL ................................................ 17
UTAUT ............................................ 2
value realization ............................. 18
vision .............................................. 10

Digital Technology Adoption: A Guide to Readiness Assessment and Roadmap Development

39

